

NO. 63557-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

REC'D  
DEC 18 2009  
King County Prosecutor  
Appellate Unit

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DUSTIN BATEMAN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Mary Roberts, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JENNIFER WINKLER  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

FILED  
2009 DEC 18 10:05 AM  
CLERK OF COURT  
JENNIFER WINKLER  
3

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
1. <u>Charge, Conviction, and Sentence</u> .....	3
2. <u>Pretrial Rulings Admitting Prior Bad Acts and Previous Acquittal</u> .....	4
3. <u>Trial Testimony</u> .....	6
4. <u>Closing Arguments</u> .....	11
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	11
1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING HEARSAY TESTIMONY CONVEYING A MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE’S BELIEF THE COMPLAINING WITNESS’S CLAIMS WERE VALID.....	11
a. <u>The Judge's Comments Were Inadmissible Hearsay.</u> .....	12
b. <u>Admission of the Comments Prejudiced Bateman</u> .....	14
2. COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT UNDER ER 403 TO THE TESTIMONY CONVEYING JUDGE JURADO’S OPINION. ....	17
3. JUDGE JURADO’S ASSESSMENT OF THE CHARGES AGAINST BATEMAN WAS ALSO AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL JUDICIAL COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE. ....	19
4. WITNESS INTIMIDATION AND WITNESS TAMPERING CONSTITUTE THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT FOR PURPOSES OF OFFENDER SCORE CALCULATION.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

	Page
5. THE COURT ACTED BEYOND ITS SENTENCING AUTHORITY BY ORDERING, AS A COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITION, THAT BATEMAN UNDERGO SUBSTANCE ABUSE EVALUATION AND FOLLOW RECOMMENDED TREATMENT WHERE ABUSE OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES PLAYED NO ROLE IN THE OFFENSE. ....	26
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHROITIES**

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

In re Det. of Pouncy  
144 Wn. App. 609, 184 P.3d 651  
review granted, 165 Wn.2d 1007 (2008) ..... 12

In re Personal Restraint of Davis  
152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)..... 17

Moore v. Mayfair Tavern, Inc.  
75 Wn.2d 401, 451 P.2d 669 (1969)..... 20

State v. Adame  
56 Wn. App. 803, 785 P.2d 1144  
review denied, 114 Wn.2d 1030 (1990) ..... 24

State v. Aho  
137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999)..... 17

State v. Anderson  
58 Wn. App. 107, 791 P.2d 547 (1990) ..... 23, 29

State v. Anderson  
92 Wn. App. 54, 960 P.2d 975 (1998)..... 23

State v. Bickle  
\_\_ Wn. App. \_\_, \_\_ P.3d \_\_, 2009 WL 3823337 (Nov. 19, 2009)..... 24

State v. Crotts  
22 Wash. 245, 60 P. 403 (1900) ..... 21

State v. Davenport  
100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)..... 21

State v. Dolen  
83 Wn. App. 361, 921 P.2d 590 (1996)  
review denied, 131 Wn.2d 1006 (1997) ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Fernandez-Medina</u> 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	20
<u>State v. Fisher</u> 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	14, 18
<u>State v. Haddock</u> 141 Wn.2d 103, 3 P. 3d 733 (2000).....	23
<u>State v. Hall</u> 147 Wn. App. 485, 196 P.3d 151 (2008) <u>review granted</u> , 166 Wn.2d 1005 (2009) .....	24
<u>State v. Jones</u> 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003).....	26, 27, 28
<u>State v. Kelly</u> 102 Wn.2d 188, 685 P.2d 564 (1984).....	14, 18
<u>State v. Lane</u> 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	19, 21
<u>State v. Lessley</u> 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992).....	24
<u>State v. Levy</u> 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	20
<u>State v. Lopez</u> 142 Wn. App. 341, 174 P.3d 1216 (2007) <u>review denied</u> , 164 Wn.2d 1012 (2008) .....	29
<u>State v. Magers</u> 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	17
<u>State v. Nitsch</u> 100 Wn. App. 512, 997 P.2d 1000 (2000).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Parramore</u> 53 Wn. App. 527, 768 P.2d 530 (1989).....	28
<u>State v. Saunders</u> 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998).....	17
<u>State v. Thomas</u> 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	17
<u>State v. Thomas</u> 151 Wn. App. 837, 214 P.3d 215 (2009).....	17, 24
<u>State v. Tili</u> 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....	25
<u>State v. Wilber</u> 55 Wn. App. 294, 777 P.2d 36 (1989).....	13
<u>State v. Williams</u> 135 Wn.2d 365, 957 P.2d 216 (1998).....	23
<u>State v. Zwicker</u> 105 Wn.2d 228, 713 P.2d 1101 (1986).....	18
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of N.J., Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</u> 141 F.Supp.2d 320 (E.D.N.Y.2001).....	12
<u>Chein v. Shumsky</u> 373 F.3d 978 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	18
<u>Nipper v. Snipes</u> 7 F.3d 415 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	18
<u>U.S. Steel, LLC, v. Tieceo, Inc.</u> 261 F.3d 1275 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>United States v. Jones</u> 29 F.3d 1549 (11th Cir.1994) .....	13
<u>United States v. Sine</u> 493 F.3d 1021 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	14, 16, 18, 19
<u>Zenith Radio Corp v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</u> 505 F.Supp. at 1185 (E.D.Pa. 1980) .....	18

**OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

<u>State v. Donley</u> 216 W. Va. 368, 607 S.E.2d 474 (2004).....	18
--	----

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<u>11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal</u> (3d ed. 2008) .....	15
<u>McCormick on Evidence</u> (3d ed.1984) .....	12
ER 401 .....	17
ER 402 .....	18
ER 403 .....	2, 17, 18, 19
ER 404 .....	4, 14
ER 702 .....	13
ER 801 .....	12, 13
ER 802 .....	12
FRE 403 .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
FRE 605 .....	18
Former RCW 9.94A.700(5)(c) (2003) .....	26
RCW 9A.72.110 .....	25
RCW 9A.72.120 .....	25
RCW 9.94A.510 .....	25
RCW 9.94A.589 .....	23
RCW 9.94A.700 .....	26, 27, 28
RCW 9.94A.715 .....	28
RCW 69.50 .....	26
